

No. 13-5957

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID KUCERA; VICKIE F. FORGETY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

STEVE B. SMITH,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

DOUGLAS R. MOODY, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee  
Honorable Thomas W. Phillips  
Case No. 3:03-cv-00593

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
JEREMY D. TEDESCO  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE, Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
rgray@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

KRISTIN J. FECTEAU  
THE LAW OFFICE OF KRISTIN FECTEAU  
501 Union St., Ste. 307  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 248-8600  
kfecto@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit  
Case Number: 13-5957 Case Name: Kucera v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Bd.

Name of counsel: David A. Cortman, Kevin H. Theriot, Jeremy D. Tedesco, Rory T. Gray

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Alliance Defending Freedom  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District’s Court’s Opinion Misapplies Existing Establishment Clause Precedent and Inappropriately Expands the Endorsement Test, Which Recent Supreme Court Actions Have Called Into Doubt. ....	9
A. Perceived Rather Than Actual Endorsement of Religion Lies at the Heart of the District Court’s Establishment Clause Holding. ....	10
B. Existing Supreme Court Precedent, Which Accounts for the History and Context of the Board’s Decision to Utilize Kingswood, Does Not Justify A Finding of Religious Endorsement. ....	12
C. The District Court’s Opinion Inappropriately Relies on Supreme Court Precedent Addressing School-Sponsored Religious Activities With No Factual Similarities to the Present Case.....	18
D. The District Court’s Expansion of the Endorsement Test to Preclude the Government from Utilizing Secular Services Offered by Religious Providers is Particularly Inappropriate Given The Supreme Court’s Recent Actions Calling That Test Into Doubt.....	20
II. The District Court’s Opinion Inappropriately Relies on the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Elmbrook</i> , Which Erroneously Prohibits Schools From Exercising Religious Neutrality and Requires Affirmative Discrimination Against Religious Actors.....	21

A. <i>Elmbrook</i> Wrongly Characterizes Religious Neutrality as Endorsement and Unconstitutionally Requires Schools to Affirmatively Discriminate Against Religious Actors.....	22
B. The <i>Elmbrook</i> Court Wrongly Found Religious Endorsement Based on Private Religious Conduct That Bears No Relation to a School’s Purely Secular Activities. ....	25
C. Adopting <i>Elmbrook</i> ’s Holding Would Not Only Further Strain Limited School Resources, But Also Put Valuable Educational Programs at Risk.....	26
D. Following <i>Elmbrook</i> ’s Holding Would Be Premature Given The Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari In That Case.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	3, 13
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Barnett v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 153 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16, 18
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 22-25, 27
<i>Does v. Elmbrook Joint Common Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 9-C-0409, 2010 WL 2854287 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2010) .....	25
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19

*Galloway v. Town of Greece*,  
681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 1, 21

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....23

*Glassman v. Arlington Cnty.*,  
628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010) .....14

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 1, 24

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007).....14

*Lee v. Weismann*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....19

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....12

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 12, 14

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....24

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 1, 4, 23

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 19-20

*Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....19

*Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 2-6, 16

*Spurlock v. Fox*,  
716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.*,  
33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) .....18

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 1, 24

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993).....13

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....2

Exec. Order No. 13,559, 75 Fed. Reg. 71319 (Nov. 17, 2010) ..... 15-17, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Brief for Petitioner, *Town of Greece*, S. Ct. Docket No. 12-696,  
*available at* <http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/town-of-greece-v-galloway> (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)..... 21, 28

*Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, S. Ct. Docket No. 12-755,  
*docket available at* <http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=/docketfiles/12-755.htm> (last visited Oct. 28, 2013). .....28

John Elwood, SCOTUSblog Relist Watch (May 21, 2013),  
*available at* <http://www.scotusblog.com/2013/05/relist-watch-16/>  
(last visited Oct. 28, 2013).....29

Kiracofe, Christine, *Going to the Chapel, and We’re Gonna... Graduate?*,  
266 Ed. Law. Rep. 583 (June 23 2011) .....27

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, No. 12-755  
(U.S. filed Dec. 20, 2012), *available at* <http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/elmbrook-school-district-v-doe/> (last visited Oct. 28, 2013).....28



*Town of Greece v. Galloway*, S. Ct. No. 12-696,  
*docket available at* [http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/  
cases/town-of-greece-v-galloway](http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/town-of-greece-v-galloway) (last visited Oct. 28, 2013)..... 2, 4, 21
